The right-of-use assets are initially measured at cost, and subsequently at cost less accumulated
depreciation, any accumulated impairment losses and adjusted for any re-measurement of the lease
liabilities.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that
date. The lease payment discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily
determined. Otherwise, the Group’s incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. The lease liability is
subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability, decreased by lease payment made and
re-measured the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modification.

The Group has elected to adopt the cumulative effect method. The cumulative effect of initial application
of this standard is adjusted to the opening balances of retained earnings as at 1 July 2019.

The financial effects arising from the initial adoption of MFRS 16 are as follows :-

 As previously
reported as at

Effects of
adoption of

Restated as
at

 1 July 2019 MFRS 16 1 July 2019
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment   31,128   (163)   30,965
Right-to-use assets   -   19,581   19,581
Deferred tax assets   700   100   800
Impact to non-current assets   31,828   19,518   51,346

Non-Current Liabilities
Lease liabilities   -   13,611   13,611
Provision for restoration costs   464   172   636
Impact to non-current liabilities   464   13,783   14,247

Current Liabilities
Lease liabilities   -   6,155   6,155
Provision for restoration costs   167   (18)   149
Impact to current liabilities   167   6,137   6,304

Equity
Retained earnings   4,999   (402)   4,597
Impact to equity   4,999   (402)   4,597

CRG INCORPORATED BERHAD
Registration No. 200901037127 (880257-A)

10

A2. Accounting Policies (cont’d)

A2.2   MFRS and Amendment effective for financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2020

The following are Standards of the MFRS Framework that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting
Standards Board but have not been adopted by the Group and the Company:

Title Effective Date

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards

Amendments to MFRS 3 Definition of a Business

1 January 2020

1 January 2020

Amendments to MFRS 101 and MFRS 108 Definition of Material 1 January 2020